FY 7/1/22-6/30/23

Proposed Budget

Laramie County Community Juvenile Services Joint Powers Board

Budget Hearing Information

310 W 19 Street, Suite 300 Location:|Cheyenne Public Safety Center
Cheyenne, WY 82001 Date:|7/20/2022
307-256-7092 Time:[10:00 AM
Laramie County | Budget Prepared by: |Tim Thorson, Administrator
S-A BUDGET MESSAGE W.S. 16-12-403 (c )

The board's finances include operating funds and expenditures under contract with the Wyoming Department of Family Services (DFS) as a
Community Juvenile Services Board. DFS discontinued this contract on June 30, 2021 and reinstated it beginning July 1, 2023. The operating
expenses of this budget are based on these DFS funds and expenditure of cash on hand. The board's finances also include lease payments
(Miscellaneous - Other line) and federal interest credits (Federal Grants line). The total amount of income and expenditures from bond
transactions should balance, not having an effect on the board's operating funds. In some years, payments and credits do not match in this
fund due to delayed credit receipts from the federal government (Federal Grants line). No exceptional events, special revenue or expenses are
anticipated for the upcoming year.

S-B RESERVE DESCRIPTION

The board holds funds at Wells Fargo Bank, trustees for the Build America Bond which financed construction of the Juvenile Service Center.
These funds are managed by the bond trustee and will be applied to the final bond payment. Until that time they are held as a reserve for debt
interest payments, per the terms of the bond agreement.

S-C
Date of End Does the district have regular office hours
Names of Board Members of Term exceeding 20 hours per week? Yes |
Genny Rose 6/30/24 If Yes, enter
Jay Sullivan 6/30/24 Address of office:[ 310 W. 19th Street, Suite 300
Chad Dunlay 6/30/25 City, State, Zip:[  Cheyenne, WY 82001
Vacant, Mental Health 6/30/25 Phone Number:|  307-256-7092
Carla Thurin 6/30/25 Hours Open:[ 8 amto 5 pm, M-F
Kathy Emmons 6/30/23
Danny Glick 6/30/25
Elizabeth Lance 6/30/25
Jeff O'Holleran 6/30/23
Eric Kent 6/30/23
David Janes 6/30/23
Ericka smith 6/30/24

Where are the minutes of your board meeting available for public review?
[Yes |

How and where are the notices of meeting posted for the public?
|Any special meetings and budget hearings are advertised in the newspaper for general circulation. Regular meetings are 3rd Wednesday@ 10 a.r|

Where are the public meetings held?
|Cheyenne Public Safety Center (2nd floor Chief's Conference Room) I




PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY

2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 Panding
OVERVIEW Actual Estimated Proposed Approval
8 Total Budgeted Expenditures §162,719 553 Gag] 5157 400
52 Total Principal to Pay on Debt F165,000 £170,0004 5170,000
53 Total Change to Restricted Funds 50/ S?ﬁl 50/
54 Total General Fund and Forecasted Revenues Avallable | 5357 808 5zaz 520] 5440 542 [ NSRAEEE|
55 Amount requested from County Commissionars [ 50] a0l E |
[EX Additional Funding Need I so ]G]
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 Pending
REVEMUE SUMMARY
Actual Eslimaled Proposed Approwval
a7 Operating Revenues 50 sofl
58 Tax lavy (From the County Treasurar) 50 s0fl
54 Government Support 50 3 |
.10 Grants 5140579 557 064 51798900
511 Other County Support (Not from Co. Treas.) 50/ s0fl 50/
512 Miscellaneous $193,290 201 518 5212 060
211 Other Forecasted Revenue 50 soff 50/
[z1a Total Revenue [ saaames]  sesasaz]  sag1 scojRRNeaceE]|
FY TIEE-GI30ES Laramie Cownty Community Juvenile Services Joint Powers Board
MAR 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 Panding
EXPENDITURE SUM ¥ Actual Estimated Froposed Approval
218 Capital Cutlay 50/ sof 50/
516 Interest and Fees On Debt 552,600 542 6ol 540,000
217 Administration 524,309 510.539' 530,000
518 Operations 574,250 soff 586,900
519 Indirect Costs BE00) s500|] 5500
5.20R Expenditures pald by Reserves 511,160 Eﬂl 50
|5-20 Total Expenditures 5162,71% FEEEE | 5157 400
2020-2021 2021-2022 2023-2023 Pending
DEBT SUMMARY
Actual Estimated Proposed Approval
st Principal Paid on Debt [ swesooo]  stroood]  s1ro.ooc R waeg]
2020-2021 2021-2022 20222023 Pending
A N T
CASH AND INVESTMENTS Actual Estimated Proposed Approval
S22 TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS [ 523,839] 523,839 557,502 [ NSaaE|
Summary of Reserve Funds
5-23 Beginning Balance in Resarve Accounts
S04 a. Sinking and Debl Service Funds 50 sofl 50
525 b. Reserves 50 | 50
5-26 . Bond Funds 5191.077 5191077 5181,152
Total Reserves (avh+c) 191,077 191,077 5191,152
527 Amount to be added
5-28 a. Sinking and Debt Service Funds 50/ SEI'I
528 b. Reserves 50 sl
5-30 c. Bond Funds 511,160 L |
Total to be added (a+b+c) 511,160 E |
31 Subtotal fa0z.2av £101,152) §191,152
532 Less Total to be spant 511,160 Y| 50/
33 TOTAL RESERVES AT END OF FISCAL YEAR 181,077 51811 52' 5181,152

End of Surnmay

Budget Officer / Diztrict Officda! (if not zame a5 "Submitfed by’

DISTRICT ADDRESS: 310 W 19 Sireaf, Suite 300
Cheyenne, WY 82001

DISTRICT PHONE: 307-256-7082

Date adopled by Special Distrct

PREPARED BY: Tim Thorson, Adminisrator

Fraparad i compiance wilf e Unifoom Municioal Fiscal Proceduwres Ac! (WS TE-12-407 af seq. ) &% § apples.

a2 Form approved by Wiomang Department of Aumd, Pobdc Funds Dhanon



Laramie County Community Juvenile Services Joint Pc

Proposed Budget

NAME OF DISTRICT/BOARD

FYE 6/30/2023

| PROPERTY TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

R-1
R-1.1

R-1.2  Other County Support (see note on the right)

Property Taxes and Assessments Received

Tax Levy (From the County Treasurer)

DOA Chart

of Accounts Actual

2020-2021 2021-2022

Estimated

2022-2023
Proposed

Pending
Approval

| FORECASTED REVENUE

R-2
R-2.1
R-2.2
R-2.3
R-2.4
R-2.5

R-3
R-3.1
R-3.2
R-3.3
R-3.4

R-4
R-4.1
R-4.2
R-4.3
R-4.4

R-5
R-5.1
R-5.2
R-5.3
R-5.4
R-5.5

R-6
R-6.1
R-6.2
R-6.3
R-6.4
R-6.5
R-6.6

Revenues from Other Governments
State Aid

Additional County Aid (non-treasurer)
City (or Town) Aid

Other (Specify)

Total Government Support
Operating Revenues

Customer Charges

Sales of Goods or Services

Other Assessments

Total Operating Revenues

Grants

Direct Federal Grants

Federal Grants thru State Agencies
Grants from State Agencies

Total Grants

Miscellaneous Revenue

Interest

Other: Specify lease w/ Laramie County

Other: Additional

Total Miscellaneous
Total Forecasted Revenue

Other Forecasted Revenue

a. Other past due as estimated by Co. Treas.

b. Other forecasted revenue (specify):

Total Other Forecasted Revenue (a+b)

DOA Chart

of Accounts Actual

2020-2021 2021-2022

Estimated

2022-2023
Proposed

Pending
Approval

-

////////////////

//////////////////

sol

so

$35,369 $0 $63,000 z//////%
4201
4211 $105,210 $57,064

$116,900f

$140,579

$57,064

$179.900f ¢

4500 $193,268 $201,459|
$193,290 $201,518|l
$333,869 $258,582|




Proposed Budget

Laramie County Community Juvenile Services Joint Pow FYE 6/30/2023
NAME OF DISTRICT/BOARD

| CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET I

concrn | 0 | v | aman | o

Tt Rebroperty e
E-1.2 Vehicles ////////////////
E-1.3  Office Equipment ////////////////
-1. Other (Specify)
Sy e e
E-16 .
E-1.7 L
E-18 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY sof

| ADMINISTRATION BUDGET |

Doachart | UL | imeted | Proposed | Approva
“Rant monm 7002 s
E-2.2 Secretary 7003 .
E-2.3 Clerical . 7004 L
fog Onereree 005 | | [ P _
E26 7005 /////////////////
E27 .
P e 7011 s
E32 Mieage 7012 L
-3. er (Specif
ol 7013 /////////////////
E-35 7013 .
E-36 .
-4 ontractual Services
R4t logdl 7021 /////////////////
E-4.2  Accounting/Auditing 7022 L
-4, er ecif
E-4.i gztjr:ninft?atioz)contract 7023 $24,309 $10,589 $30,000f ¢
E-45 7023 .
E-4.6 .
- er Administrative Expenses
- 5E—5.1 8:::% Q:.J“ppliest t P 7031 W//////
E-5.2  Office equipment, rent & repair 7032 //////////////%
E53  Education 7033 .
E-54 Registrations 7034 /////////////////
-5. Other (Specify)
o - 7035 e
E57 7035 .
E5.8 ////////////////
E-6 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $24,309 $10,589 $30, 000




Laramie County Community Juvenile Services Joint Pow

Proposed Budget

FYE  6/30/2023

| OPERATIONS BUDGET

E-7
E-7.1
E-7.2
E-7.3
E-74
E-75
E-76

E-8
E-8.1
E-8.2
E-8.3
E-8.4
E-8.5

E-9
E-9.1
E-9.2
E-9.3
E-9.4
E-9.5

E-10

E-10.1
E-10.2
E-10.3
E-10.4
E-105
E-11
E-11.1
E-11.2
E-11.3
E-11.4
E-115
E-12
E-12.1
E-12.2
E-12.3
E-12.4
E-125
E-13

Personnel Services
Wages--Operations
Service Contracts
Other (Specify)

Travel
Mileage
Other (Specify)

Operating supplies (List)

Program Services (List)
Contracts with juvenile service providers

Contractual Arrangements (List)

Other operations (Specify)

TOTAL OPERATIONS

2020-2021

DOA Chart Actual

of Accounts

7202

2021-2022
Estimated

2022-2023
Proposed

Pending
Approval

-

7203

7204

o
-

7204

-

7211

7212

o
|
-

7212

-

o
-

-

|

-

$74,250

L
$86,900 %////

7230

7230

/

7230

////////////////

7400

o
-

7400

-

7400

|

7400

-

7450

o
-

7450

-

7450

|

7450

-
////////

$74,250

$86,900]




Laramie County Community Juvenile Services Joint Pow

Proposed Budget

FYE

6/30/2023

| INDIRECT COSTS BUDGET

E-14
E-14.1
E-14.2
E-14.3
E-14.4
E-14.5
E-14.6
E-14.7

E-15
E-15.1
E-15.2
E-15.3
E-15.4
E-15.5
E-15.6
E-15.7
E-15.8
E-15.9

E-17

Insurance

Liability

Buildings and vehicles
Equipment

Other (Specify)

Indirect payroll costs:
FICA (Social Security) taxes
Workers Compensation
Unemployment Taxes
Retirement

Health Insurance

Other (Specify)

DOA Chart
of Accounts

2020-2021
Actual

2021-2022
Estimated

2022-2023
Proposed

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS

$500]

$500]

$500

Pending
Approval

_
-
o

-
-
o

w
.
.
.
.
.
.

| DEBT SERVICE BUDGET

D-1
D-1.1
D-1.2
D-1.3

D-2

Debt Service

Principal

Interest

Fees

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

DOA Chart
of Accounts

2020-2021
Actual

$165,000

2021-2022

Estimated

2022-2023
Proposed

Pending
Approval

6410

$52,500

$42,600]|

6420

$217,500

$212,600]|

$210,000

L




Proposed Budget

Laramie County Community Juvenile Services Joint P« FYE 6/30/2023
NAME OF DISTRICT/BOARD
GENERAL FUNDS |
End of Year Beginning Beginning
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 Pending
c-1 Balances at Beginning of Fiscal Year o[:iﬁci:?:s Adtual Estimated Proposed Appraval
c-1.1 General Fund Checking 1010 $23,939 $23,939) $57,588]
Cc1.2 Savings and Investments 1040 $0
Cc-1.3 General Fund CD Balance 1050 $0
C-14  All Other Funds 1020 $0 .
c-1.5 Reserves (From Below) $191,077 $191,077
C-1.6 Total Estimated Cash and Investments on Hand $215,016 $215,016
c-2 General Fund Reductions:
C-2.1 a. Unpaid bills at FYE 2010 $18,066 |
c2i2 b. Reserves $191,077 $191,152 $191,152]
c23 Total Deductions (a+b) $209,143 $191,152 $191,152]
c-2.4 Estimated Non-Restricted Funds Available $5,873 $23,864 $57,588]
DOA Chart
of Accounts
SINKING & DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 1070 |
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 Pending
C-3 Actual Estimated Proposed i Approval
C-3.1  Beginning Balance in Reserve Account (end of previous year) $0 $0 %//////////////////////////%
C-3.2 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C-3.3  Amount to be added to the reserve __|_%////////////////////////%
C-34 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C35 SUB-TOTAL L sol sofl _sof
C-3.6 Identify the amount and project to be spent )
037 a T
oy b e
c3.9 c. ...
C-3.10 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C-311 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY (a+b+c) o,
c-3.12 Balance to be retained |
RESERVES | 1090 | l
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 Pending
Cc-4 Actual Estimated Proposed I Approval
C-4.1  Beginning Balance in Reserve Account (end of previous year) $0 $0 %////////////////////%
C-4.2 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C-4.3  Amount to be added to the reserve __l_%//////////////////////////%
C-4.4 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C45 SUB-TOTAL L sol _sol S0l
C-4.6 Identify the amount and project to be spent ]
ca7 a. s
C4.9 c. L
C-4.10 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes: )
C-4.11  TOTAL OTHER RESERVE OUTLAY (a+b+c) sop !
c-4.12 Balance to be retained $0f
BOND FUNDS | 1060 | |
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 Pending
C-5 Actual Estimated Proposed Approval
C-5.1  Beginning Balance in Reserve Account (end of previous year) $191,077 $191,077 %///
C-5.2 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C-5.3  Amount to be added to the reserve
C-54 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C-55 SUB-TOTAL $202,237
C-5.6  Identify the amount and project to be spent $11,160
C-5.7 Date of Reserve Approval in Minutes:
C-5.8  Balance to be retained $191,077
c-59 TOTAL TO BE SPENT l $11,160] $0f




